Amtek Holdings Berhad

Quarterly Report

2nd Quarter Ended 31 December 2001.

1.
The quarterly financial statements are prepared based on the same accounting policies and 
methods of computation with the most recent annual financial statement.

2.
There are no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date. 

3. 
There are no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date

4. 
The Group tax figures comprise of Malaysian Tax and the effective tax rate differs from the statutory tax rate as there is no Group Relief allowed. Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on all timing differences between accounting income and taxable income. The deferred tax movements were due to the increase in some of the subsidiaries’ deferred tax. 

5.
There were no sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

6. 
(a) There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date.


(b) investment in quoted securities as at the reporting period :-





(1) cost 



RM45,968





(2) book value 


RM45,968





(3) market value @ 29.01.2002
RM21,937

7.
There is no change in the composition of the Group for the current quarter.

For the financial year to date, the Group on 6 August 2001 entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement to acquire 1,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing the entire issued and paid up capital of Kart Food Industries Sdn Bhd. The purchase consideration for this acquisition was RM1.00 to acquire the entire assets and liabilities of Kart Food Industries Sdn Bhd. The Net Tangible Assets of Kart Food Industries Sdn Bhd based on the audited accounts for the financial year ended 31 December 2000 was RM2.20 million. There were no other changes in the composition of the Group, acquisitions or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations for the current quarter and financial year to date. 

8.
Corporate Proposals Announced 


(A) Submission to the Securities Commission in respect of the following :-


1. proposed acquisition of Spark Manshop Holdings Sdn Bhd


2. proposed acquisition of Crocodile Sdn Bhd


3. proposed Executives’ Share Option Scheme


4. proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company

These applications in respect of the Proposals have been submitted on the 27th September 2001 to the relevant authorities for approval. 

	Date of Approvals Obtained
	

	Authority
	Date Approved

	Foreign Investment Committee (FIC)
	25 October 2001

	Securities Commission (SC)
	20 December 2001

	Ministry of International Trade and Industry (MITI)
	30 January 2002

	 
	 


The above proposal is now subject to the approval from the shareholders. 

.  
(B) In addition, the SC has approved the application for the revision in utilisation of proceeds from the listing scheme of Amtek, as proposed, as follows:



9.
There are no issuances and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

10. 
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities as at the end of the reporting period :


(a) Breakdown between secured and unsecured:-


Secured



RM ‘000

RM ’000



bank overdrafts


      4,847


term loans


        703


bills payables


     5,020


     

 


total secured



     10,570


Unsecured


bank overdrafts


          nil


bills payables


          nil


hire purchase / lease creditors
          87   

 

total unsecured



          87 


Grand Total Group Borrowings



     10,657


(b) Breakdown between short term and long term :-


Short Term


bank overdrafts


     4,847


term loans

       


bills payables


     5,020


hire purchase / lease creditors
          87

 




total short term



      9,954


Long Term


term loans


       703


hire purchase / lease creditors
        


        703  

total long term





________

Grand Total Group Borrowings



      10,657
(c) These borrowings are not denominated in foreign currencies.

11. 
There are no contingent liabilities as at the current quarter and financial year to date.

12. 
There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the current quarter and financial year to date.

13. 
There are no pending material litigations as at the current quarter and financial year to date.

14.  
Segmental Analysis by Business Segment



	

	
	
	
	
	Profit 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	Before
	Gross

	
	
	
	Turnover 
	Cost of Sales
	Taxation
	Assets

	
	
	
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)

	Investments
	
	        403 
	-
	(505)
	67,404

	Manufacturing
	
	     18,275 
	13,830
	1,557
	92,406

	Retailing
	
	
	     25,253 
	18,687
	1,525
	46,143

	
	
	
	    43,931 
	32,517
	2,577
	205,953

	Consolidation Adjustments
	      6,605 
	5,311
	22
	80,375

	
	
	
	    37,326 
	27,206
	2,555
	125,578


15. 
The Company achieved an operating profit before income tax of RM2.324 million, as compared to the preceding quarter of RM231,000.00. This increase ( nine times) in the operating profit was due to the high sales demand for the period in review, ie the festive season  

16.
During the second quarter of operations, the Group recorded a turnover of RM22.9 million and achieved a profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items of RM2.324 million. The revenue and earnings of the Group improved for the current quarter in review as compared to the preceding quarter due to the festive season. For the financial year to date, the accumulated revenue and profits dipped as compared to the preceding year corresponding period, the lingering effects of the unhealthy global economy resulting in an overall low consumer confidence and contracted spending. 

17.
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statement.

18.
The domestic market for the garment industry is influenced by festive seasons. The Group’s revenue for the first and second quarters are normally higher whereas for the remaining two quarters, demand will be at lower levels.

19.
It is anticipated that the results for the remaining period to the end of the financial year to decrease as compared to the first 2 quarters as the peak festive seasons is past.

20.
Not applicable as this is the 2nd Quarter Report.

21.  
There has been no decision with regards to any dividend being made or declared as at the current quarter and financial year to date.

22.
The minimum Paid Up Capital Requirement of RM40Million – under Note 8 – Corporate Proposals, Amtek has obtain the relevant authorities’ approvals which will enlarge the Company’s Share Capital as follows :-  









no of ordinary shares










of RM1.00 each


existing share capital


  


39,999,000


to be issued pursuant to proposed Spark acquisition
  
  5,879,045


to be issued pursuant to proposed Crocodile acquisition

  4,229,376









50,107,421


to be issued upon full exercise of options under proposed ESOS
  5,010,742









55,118,163


As at 7 March 2002, these proposals are pending the approval from the shareholders.

